

# **Prince George's County Council**

## **Agenda Item Summary**

Meeting Date: 5/24/2021 Effective Date: Reference No.: CR-047-2021 Chapter Number:

**Draft No.:** 1 **Public Hearing Date:** 5/18/2021 @ 10:00 AM

**Proposer(s):** Hawkins, Davis, Dernoga and Ivey

**Sponsor(s):** Hawkins, Davis, Dernoga, Ivey, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Turner and Taveras

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL

PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION for the purpose of transferring certain appropriations and expenditures between certain programs in the Fiscal Year

2020-21 Operating Budget for the Recreation Fund.

**Drafter:** Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel

Resource Personnel: Turkessa Green, Deputy County Auditor

Jacqueline W. Brown, PHED Committee Director

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	<b>Acting Body:</b>	Action:	Sent To:
04/27/2021	County Council	introduced and referred	COW
05/18/2021	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Hawkins, Davis, Dernoga, Ivey, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison and Turner and referred to the Sitting as the Committee of the Whole.  County Council public hearing held		
	Action Text: This public hearing was held.		
05/24/2021	COW	Favorably recommended	County Council
	Action Text:		

A motion was made by Member Davis, seconded by Member Harrison, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Hawkins, Davis, Dernoga, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and

Turner

Absent: 3 Anderson-Walker, Franklin and Glaros

05/24/2021 County Council adopted

#### **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Davis, seconded by Council Member Streeter, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Dernoga, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras, Turner and

Hawkins

Absent: 2 Franklin and Anderson-Walker

### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:**

This Resolution provides for the transfer of \$25,000 from the Prince George's Youth Lacrosse program to the Kettering-Largo-Mitchellville Boys and Girls Club (\$10,000), Forestville Boys and Girls Club of Prince George's County, Inc. (\$10,000), and the Student Athletes for Educational Opportunities (SAFEO), Inc. (\$5,000), respectively. In addition, the Resolution provides for the transfer of \$7,500 from the College Park Boys and Girls Club to the Laurel Boys and Girls Club (\$5,000) and Laurel Historical Society (\$2,500), respectively. Finally, this Resolution will authorize the transfer of program funds in the amount of \$10,000 from the Maryland Cheer Chargers to Student Athletes for Educational Opportunities (SAFEO), Inc. This results in no change to the total expenditures approved within the Recreation Fund of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 budget.

**Document(s):** R2021047, CR-047-2021 AIS, CR-047-2021 Report